## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19355/2023

MALLIKA PRADHAN & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

## **VERSUS**

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(I. A. Nos. 54076, 54058, 59393, 64703, 122707, 133798 and 133799/2024 in SLP(C) Nos. 19355 and 19990 of 2023 and default in SLP(C) Nos. 19355 and 19356-61 of 2023 are to be listed.

(IA NO. 133799/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA NO. 133798/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA NO. 122707/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA NO. 54076/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 19356-19361/2023 (XVI)

SLP(C) No. 19990/2023 (XVI)

(IA NO. 64703/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA NO. 59393/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA NO. 54058/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date: 31-07-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. N.N. Bain, Adv.

Mr. Devranjan Das, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR

Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Rajan K. Chourasia, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Soumya Dutta, AOR

Ms. Manisha T. Karia, AOR

Ms. Swapnil Baudh, Adv.

Ms. Ananya Arora, Adv.

Mr. Deepin Deepak Sahni, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR

Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.

Mr. N.N. Bain, Adv.

Mr. Devranjan Das, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR

Mr. Firdous Samim (through Vc), Adv.

Ms. Gopa Biswas (through Vc), Adv.

Ms. Payel Shome (through Vc), Adv.

Ms. Sampriti Saha (through Vc), Adv.

Mr. Avijit Kar (through Vc), Adv.

Ms. Reena Pandey, Adv. Mr. Anurag Pandey, AOR

Mr. Bickerson Bhottocherve

Mr. Biswaroop Bhattacharya, Adv.

Ms. Ashmita Chakraborty, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Dutta, Adv.

Ms. Ananya Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Anas Tanwir, AOR

## UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. IA Nos. 133798/2024 along with IA No. 133799/2024 (exemption from filing official translation) & 122707/2024 seeking impleadment as party respondents and IA No. 54076/2024 seeking impleadment as party petitioner(s) have been filed in SLP(C) No. 19355/2023. IA Nos. 54058/2024, 59393/2024 & 64703/2024 seeking impleadment as party petitioners have been filed in SLP(C) No. 19990/2023.
- 2. The applications for imleadment are opposed by learned counsel appearing on behalf of the District Primary School Council, South 24 Parganas.

- 3. The aforesaid applications are required to be listed in the Court. The Registry shall process these applications for listing in the Court after three weeks.
- 4. In the meantime, learned counsel representing the District Primary School Council may file his objections to the applications seeking impleadment.
- 5. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners in SLP(Civil) Nos. 19355/2023 & 19356-61/2023 submits that he may be permitted to move an application for deletion of the unserved respondents.
- 6. Needful shall be done within two weeks.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)